


State of Georgia 
County of Hall 

QNQC 

Contract Renewal #2 

Engineering & Construction Testing  

Contract #010-44-2 

March 26, 2025 

Whereas, the County desires to Renew the Contract period for a one year period through June 30, 
2026, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QNQC Engineering & Construction 
Testing Annual Contract for dated June 20, 2023; and 

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials 
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and 

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the Renewal as stated and therefore, the above numbered 
contract is hereby changed as follows: 

1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2026,

2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract
agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an
approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent
Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree 
that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally 
binding on both parties. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first 
above written. 

UES';Z"JJ:/i"rL-

By: tA/IU 
HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA 

By. 
David Gibbs, Chairman Print Name: �C.O"{'f" 11-tt>MSoµ 

ntle: \}\C.t PR�ID�, Hall County Board of Commissioners 

Date: ______ _ 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 
� 

1 Day of Ap6l • 2025
Approved as to Form 

1 ' L "' r '"' .-,,,,, .... .,,,,,,, 
Notary Public: &:(h,. a n-<t.._ Na �NA._. ..... b/.,..-1;;1-''.,...,,,""'",------------------

IJZ:�oTAij,· . ._,,,? 
I j_ 

,' ·, � Notary commission expires: W £�;?..()'liPIRE.S \ , 
: � : GEORGIA : !
s 

' • : 

� \ Dec. 15, 2026 ,' : �o \ 
�, � �, �A�,.:�lJBL\�,.,
.. 

_f '-'.,, "Vly:� •••••◊� ,� 
,,,,, '7T C ,,,,, 

11111111 I If U ,,, \ ,,, 

Na�an,el R. Ar-de"SOn.
Senior Ass<Sta- Co..irit, A:to'iey 



State of Georgia 
County of Hall 

Contract Renewal #2 

QNQC Engineering & Construction Testing  

Contract #010-44-2 

March 25, 2025 

Whereas, the County desires to Renew the Contract period for a one year period through June 30, 
2026, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction 
Testing Annual Contract for dated June 20, 2023; and 

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials 
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and 

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the Renewal as stated and therefore, the above numbered 
contract is hereby changed as follows: 

1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30. 2026.

2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract
agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an
approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent
Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree 
that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally 
binding on both parties. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first 
above written. 

Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC 

By: A"� u)aAu,_ 

Print Name: Kevin Wales, PE 
Title: EVP 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

10th Day of _A_.p_r_i I ____ -.-J, 2025

HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA 

By. 
David Gibbs, Chairman 
Hall County Board of Commissioners 

Date: 
-------

Approved as to Form 
...,.,'-""''' 

___ ... \..'l LEJt'.'',, Notary Publ;c l:fai:fl cfiw/4:L

Notary commission exp::vember 30, 2025
., S:,� ... --.... �" .. 

Nathaniel A. Anderson,
Senior Assistant Courrt>' A:tomey



State of Georgia 
County of Hall 

Contract Renewal #2 

QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing  

Contract #010-44-2 

March 26, 2025 

Whereas, the County desires to Renew the Contract period for a one year period through June 30, 
2026, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction 
Testing Annual Contract for dated June 20, 2023; and 

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials 
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and 

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the Renewal as stated and therefore, the above numbered 
contract is hereby changed as follows: 

1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2026,

2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract
agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an
approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent 

Change Order will be rejected. 

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree 
that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally 
binding on oth parties. 

In witness w ereof1 the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year first 
above writte 

By: , 

\ 
HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA 

By. 
David Gibbs, Chairman Print Nam�: Reza ree, P.E. 

Title: CEOff>resident Hall County Board of Commissioners 

Date: ______ _ 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

, 2025 

............ ,,,,, 
� �

Approved as to Form 

.,..,.':.-J:: .. •···No�[Y P-�lic: l)V\ A I ·-=---------------
.,.,,,, -< OU1"G1

'',, f /) I I� 
.,. � ·�Q..-( PU8v. •·. '$ 

y §--S/� C'\ A ; \ f'\ \ V 

f { � �� �tissi n expires: t rt.. · · I D 

i Q \ C�..iQ\�'l,'o f & § 
; ::Lo\ �'\I'"- / r,. ! 
\.� ••• "('"'- . ••• V � 

"', 1',i,;····•· .... •· .. �� :�� "'•,,,,, .,..,. cou�,"•'' 
'''''"' .... ·••'' ,, 

,.,,,:;;,_f-,..,i':J'-. µ f.- ,<':"\f'I 
Senior Ass1<>1ar11 Gou ,,;·;rto�,ey



State of Georgia 
County of Hall 

Contract Renewal #2 

QNQC Engineering & Construction Testing 

Contract ft010·44-2 

March 28, 2025 

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 
2026, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction 
Testing, dated June 20, 2023 and 

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials 
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and 

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered 
contract is hereby changed as follows: 

1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2026,

2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract
agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an
approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent
Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree 
that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally 
binding on both parties. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year 
first above written. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

.Q._Q_ Day of fl16L( , 2025

Notary Publk, �� �() � w 

Notary commission expiresa • 0 . ;;;i_ \,D

HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA 

By. 
David Gibbs, Chairman 
Board of Commissioners 

Date: ______ _ 

Attestment: ______________ _ 
County Clerk 

!'0; ' ,<l: 
- > -•- . - -
:c:: •(!); 
i:: • ,t::, r. • ~ -
t � '. uauv .. 0 ... §
� � '• ,' h-. � 
'io ,i,,.., • • -'•3-20?.� •• ' ,.;:v ,� ,,. \,). "'••••• V � 

,,,,,, CouN� -_,,,,,11111lfllU 11ttl\\\\\
'-

APPROVED AS TO FOh. 

jj>�yt/ 



State of Georgia 
County of Hall 

Contract Renewal #2  

 QA/QC Engineering & Construction Testing 

Contract #010-44-2 

March 28, 2025 

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30, 
2026, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #010-44, QA/QC Engineering & Construction 
Tes ting, dated June 20, 2023 and 

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials 
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and 

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered 
contract is hereby changed as follows: 

1. By extending the Contract Term through June 30, 2026.

2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved in writing prior to any work being performed. Any work performed outside the contract
agreement for which compensation over and above the contract is requested must have an
approved Change Order. If work is done before approval of a Change Order, the subsequent
Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, tho parties hereto agree 
that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally 
binding on both parties. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year 
first above written. 

ECS SOUTHEAST, LLP HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA 

sy: /3� cs�/ PC av.

Print Name: Brian E. Schiessle, P.E. David Gibbs, Chairman 
Title: Vice President Board of Commissioners 

Date: ______ _ 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Attestment: _______________ _ 
'\A¥- � ,_L....County Clerk 
c»--1 . ...,__ __ Day of , 20� r

Approved as to Form 

APPRovEo AS TO FORM 

� /(,,/ <----­
Nathaniel R. Anderson 

lenlorANistantCountyAtt0mf1J 




